
Sugar Crystals Lab Worksheet

Directions: Here is a narrative telling what Frankie did to grow crystals. Pull from the narrative what is important and leave out extraneous details. First, take systematic notes on the experiment as if you were taking the notes in a lab notebook. Then place the information under the proper headings of a lab report. Reword the narrative to reflect the language of a lab report. Create appropriate visuals and incorporate them into your report. Draw conclusions and include them under a Conclusions heading about the effect of a humid environment on the crystals. Add a title.

First, Frankie found three 6-ounce paper cups. Then he took out a saucepan, filled it with 3/4 of a cup of water and brought it to a boil. Then he measured 2 cups of sugar and stirred the sugar until it dissolved into the water. He wanted to see if he could grow crystals and if humidity made them grow faster or slower. Granulated sugar is actually crystals of sugar ground up for convenience. After he finished heating the mixture, he turned off the stove. Then he waited 20 minutes for the mixture to cool a little bit. He didn't want to burn himself when he continued with the rest of the experiment.

Next he poured 1/3 of the cooled mixture into each cup. Then he put each cup in a different place. He was curious to see if crystals would grow differently in different places. He put one cup in the bathroom, where the humidity was likely to be high; one cup in the living room where there was a dehumidifier and a fireplace creating low humidity; and one in the kitchen where the heat from cooking created moderately humid conditions. Then he left the cups alone and did not disturb them. For six weeks, he measured the crystals in each cup once a week. Here is a rough table he kept in his notebook. 

Table 1. Amount of Crystals Formed

Location
WK1
WK2
WK3
WK4
WK5
WK6


Amt Size
Amt Size
Amt Size
Amt 
Size
Amt 
Size
Amt 
Size

Kitchen 
0   —
0   —
1/3 pin
1/3 pin
2/3 pin
1 pin/
pea

Bathroom 
0   —
0   —
0   —
1/4 pin
1/4  pin
3/8 pin

Liv Room 
0   —
1/8  pin
1/4 pin/
pea
1/2 pin/
pea
1 pin/
pea
1 pin/
pea

pin=crystals approx. the size of a pinhead
pea=crystals approx. the size of a green pea
fractions=approx. how much of the soluton has crystallized
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